

CASE NO. 14-4089

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

RYAN URESK HARVEY, ROCKS
OFF INC. AND WILD CAT RENTAL,
INC.,

Plaintiffs- Appellees,

v.

UTE INDIAN TRIBE OF THE
UINTAH AND OURAY INDIAN
RESERVATION,

Defendant- Appellant,

and

DINO CESSPOOCH, et al.,

Defendants.

**On appeal from the United States District Court of Utah
Honorable Dee Benson
Civil No. 2:13-cv-00862**

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

John D. Hancock (#10435)
John D. Hancock Law Group, PLLC
72 North 300 East (123-13)
Roosevelt, Utah 84066
Telephone: (435) 722-9099
Facsimile: (435) 722-9101

Clark B Allred #0055
Brad D. Brotherson #10914
Allred, Brotherson & Harrington, P.C.
72 North 300 East (123-14)
Roosevelt, Utah 84066
Telephone: (435) 722-3928
Facsimile: (435) 722-3920

January 12, 2015

Oral Argument is Not requested.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii-vi
PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS.....	vii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13

I. The Tribe focuses on the timeliness of its removal, but it is not the timeliness of the Tribe’s removal, but its waiver of the right to remove, through participation in state court proceedings, upon which the District Court premised its decision, and a party may waive its right to remove even if the removal would otherwise be considered timely. 14

II. Even if service of the complaint were required prior to there being a possibility for waiver, as alleged by the Tribe, two of the Initial Defendants unquestionably were served with the complaint early in the process, and, therefore, cannot utilize inadequate service as a defense to waiver or their inability, due to waiver, to consent to removal. 16

III. Though waiver of the right to remove may occur even if a removal notice is timely, and untimeliness is, therefore, not required in order to find waiver by the Tribe, it is noteworthy that the Tribe’s removal was not timely, and the attempted consent by other Initial Defendants to the Tribe’s removal notice was defective. 16

IV. The Initial Defendants, through their participation in state court proceedings, waived their right to remove the action to federal court.23

V. The Initial Defendants waived their right to removal, they cannot consent to removal, and the unanimity requirement cannot be met... 32

VI. Notions of judicial economy and fairness are offended where parties, as in this case, participate extensively in state court and then attempt to remove the matter to federal court..... 38

CONCLUSION 39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 40
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION 41
AND PRIVACY REDACTIONS 41
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aguon-Schulte v. Guam Election Com 'n,
469 F.3d 1236, 1240 (9th Cir. 2006) 14

Atlantic Nat. Trust, LLC v. Mt. Hawley Ins. Co.,
621 F.3d 931, 940 (9th Cir. 2010) 14

Auld v. Sun West Mortg. Co.,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24321, 2013 WL 656891 (D. Kan. Feb. 22, 2013). 15

Barlow v. Cappel,
821 P.2d 465, 466-67 (Utah Ct. App. 1991)..... 18

Bonner v. Fuji Film,
461 F. Supp. 2d 1112, 1116-7 (N.D. Cal. 2006)..... 35, 36

Braman v. Quizno’s Franchise Co.,
2008 WL 611607 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 20, 2008)..... 26

Brierly v. Alusuisse Flexible Packaging, Inc.,
184 F.3d 527 (6th Cir. 1999) 36, 37

Chavez v. Kincaid,
15 F. Supp.2d 1118, 1119 (D.N.M. 1998)..... 14, 23, 24, 25

Cogdell v. Wyeth,
366 F.3d 1245, 1246 (11th Cir. 2004) 27

Fate v. Buckeye State Mutual Insurance Co.,
174 F. Supp. 2d 876, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20855 (N.D. Ind. 2001)..... 24

Firstenberg v. City of Santa Fe, N.M.,
696 F.3d 1018 (10th Cir. 2012) 1

Francis v. Rust-Oleum Corp.,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46557, 2011 WL 1540343 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 20,
2011) 35

Franklin v. City of Homewood,
No. 07-TMP-006-S, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47586, *2 (N.D. Ala.
June 21, 2007)..... 28

Groesbeck Inv., Inc. v. Smith,
224 F. Supp. 2d 1144, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18913, 90 A.F.T.R.2d
(RIA) 6968 (E.D. Mich. 2002)..... 24

Heafitz v. Interfirst Bank of Dallas,
711 F. Supp. 92, 96 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) 15, 23, 24, 25

Henderson v. Holmes,
920 F. Supp. 1184, 1186-87 (D. Kan. 1996) 21, 22

Hill v. Citicorp,
804 F. Supp. 514, 517 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) 24

Hill v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.,
72 F. Supp.2d 1353, 1354 (M.D. Fla. 1999)..... 23

Jacko v. Thorn Americas, Inc.,
121 F. Supp. 2d 574, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17117 (E.D. Tex. 2000) . 24, 25

Johnson v. Heublein Inc.,
227 F.3d 236, 244 (5th Cir. 2000) 24

Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust,
547 U.S. 633, 642 (2006)..... 14

Koklich v. Cal. Dep’t of Corrections,
2012 WL 653895 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2012)..... 36

Murphy Bros., Inc. v. Michetti Pipe Stringing, Inc.,
526 U.S. 344 (1999)..... 15, 18, 19

Onders v. Kentucky State University,
2011 WL 6009643 (E.D. Ky. Dec. 1, 2011) (unpublished).. 33, 34, 35, 36, 37

Propane Resources Supply and Marketing, L.L.C. v. G.J. Creel & Sons, Inc.,
2013 WL 1502004 (D. Kan. Apr. 10, 2013) (unpublished) 33

Resolution Trust Corp. v. Bayside Developers,
43 F.3d 1230, 1240 (9th Cir. 1994) 28

Reznik v. Garaffo,
2006 Mass. App. Div. 25, 2006 Mass. App. Div. LEXIS 33 (Mass. App. Div. 2006) 20

Sauer-Danfoss Inc. v. Hansen,
2004 WL 1921023 (N.D. Ill. July 8, 2004)..... 20

Schmitt v. Insurance Co. of North America,
845 F.2d 1546, 1551 (9th Cir. 1988) 1, 14

Steel Valley Auth. v. Union Switch and Signal Div.,
809 F.2d 1006, 1010 (3d Cir. 1987)..... 14

Turgeon v. Admin. Review Bd.,
446 F.3d 1052, 1060 (10th Cir. 2006) 1

United States v. County of Cook,
167 F.3d 381, 389 (7th Cir. 1999) 30

Vangel v. Martin,
45 Mass. App. Ct. 76, 695 N.E.2d 223, 1998 Mass. App. LEXIS 499
(Mass. App. Ct. 1998)..... 19, 20

Vasquez v. Americano U.S.A., LLC,
536 F. Supp. 2d 1253, 1258-59 (D.N.M. 2008)..... 21, 22

Whitehurst v. Wal-Mart,
 306 F. App'x 446, 448 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 19
Wolfe v. Wal-Mart Corp.,
 133 F. Supp. 2d 889, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7604 (N.D. W. Va.
 2001) 15, 16, 25
Yusefzadeh v. Nelson, Mullins, Riley & Scarborough, LLP,
 365 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004) 26, 27, 31, 32, 39

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1441 1
 28 U.S.C. § 1441(a) 20
 28 U.S.C. § 1446 (b) 19
 28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)(2)..... 33, 37
 28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)(2)(A) 20
 28 U.S.C. §1446 (b)(2)(B) 21
 28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)(2)(C) 20
 28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)(3)..... 19, 31
 28 U.S.C. §1447(c) 2, 14
 28 U.S.C. §1447(c)-(d) 2

Rules

Fed. R. of Civ. P. 12(h)..... 26
 Utah R. of Civ. P. 12(b) 30
